

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
 FRIDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JULY
 TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
WRIT PETITION NO: 20615 OF 2022



Between:

Dr.Smt.Arcot Vasantha Rao Usha, W/o.V.G.Krishnam Raju, Now residing at U.S.A.,
 Rep. by her GPA Holder, Rudraraju Rama Eswara Bangara Raju, S/o.Venkata Rama
 Raju, Aged about 65 years, R/o.D.No.49-54-15/3, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam,
 Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam.
3. The Joint Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer/Land Acquisition Officer, Visakhapatnam Division, Visakhapatnam.
5. The Tahsildar, Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri DEVI PRASAD MANGALAPURI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Prohibition against the 3rd respondent, prohibiting the said authority from proceeding with the Revision Petition in R.c.No.2084/2008/E1, which was set in motion, by Notice, dt.25.06.2022, under the provisions of the A.P. Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977 (Act 9 of 1977).

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Devi Prasad Mangalapuri, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this Writ Petition should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam.
3. The Joint Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer/Land Acquisition Officer, Visakhapatnam Division, Visakhapatnam.
5. The Tahsildar, Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Writ Petition should not be admitted, within four weeks.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in the Revision Petition in Rc.No.2084/2008/E1, on the file of the 3rd respondent, which was set in motion, by Notice, dt.25.06.2022, under the provisions of the A.P. Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977, pending disposal of WP No.20615 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Issue notice to the respondents.

In view of the orders passed by the VI Additional Senior Civil Judge, Vishakapatnam against the respondents in O.S.No. 621 of 2005 and also report submitted by the 4th respondent dated 16.03.2022, there shall be stay of all further proceedings.

Post this case after four (4) weeks.."

Sd/- B. CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

Fo

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam.
3. The Joint Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer/Land Acquisition Officer, Visakhapatnam Division, Visakhapatnam.
5. The Tahsildar, Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.
(Addressee Nos. 1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to Sri. Devi Prasad Mangalapuri, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

KPR

HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED:15/07/2022

NOTE: POST THIS CASE AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.20615 of 2022

STAY

